em———

SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES

NINETY-NINTH CONGRESS

Convened January 3, 1985
FIRST SESSION {

SECOND SESSION {

EXECUTIVE CALENDAR

Friday, May 17, 1985

PREPARED UNDER THE DIRECTION OF JO-ANNE L. COE,
SECRETARY OF THE SENATE

By Gerald A. Hackett, Executive Clerk




NOMINATIONS

Calendar
No.

Message
No.

Nominee, Office, And Predecessor

Reported
By

* 118

+ 119

* 166

* 167

* 168

1-51

157

1-60

1-61

1-62

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Helmut A. Merklein, of the District of
Columbia, to be Administrator of the
Energy Information Administration, vice J.
Erich Evered, resigned, to which position
he was appointed during the last recess of
the Senate.

Theodore J. Garrish, of Virginia, to be an
Assistant Secretary of Energy
(Congressional, Intergovernmental and
Public Affairs), vice Robert C. Odle, Jr.,
resigned.

LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION

Hortencia Benavides, of Texas, to be a
Member of the Board of Directors of the
Legal Services Corporation for the
remainder of a term expiring July 13,
1986, vice Ronald B. Frankum, to which
position she was appointed during the last
recess of the Senate.

Leaanne Bernstein, of Maryland, to be a
Member of the Board of Directors of the
Legal Services Corporation for the
remainder of a term expiring July 13,
1986, vice Albert Angrisani, to which
position she was appointed during the last
recess of the Senate.

Lorain Miller, of Michigan, to be a Member
of the Board of Directors of the Legal
Services Corporation for a term expiring
July 13, 1986, vice Milton M. Masson, Jr.,
resigned, to which position she was
appointed during the last recess of the
Senate.

May 1, 85 Mr. McClure,
Committee on Energy and
Natural Resources, without
printed report.

May 9, 85 Mr. Hatch,
Committee on Labor and
Human Resources, without
printed report.



Calendar
No.

Message

Nominee, Office, And Predecessor

Reported
By

* 169

* 170

* 171

* 172

* 173

* 174

1-63

1-65

1-66

1-67

1-68

LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION --

Con.

Claude Galbreath Swafford, of Tennessee, to
be a Member of the Board of Directors of
the Legal Services Corporation for a term
expiring July 13, 1986, vice Robert E.
McCarthy, to which position he was
appointed during the last recess of the
Senate.

Robert A. Valois, of North Carolina, to be
a Member of the Board of Directors of the
Legal Services Corporation for a term
expiring July 13, 1986, vice Donald Eugene
Santarelli, to which position he was
appointed during the last recess of the
Senate.

William Clark Durant III, of Michigan, to
be a Member of the Board of Directors of
the Legal Services Corporation for a term
expiring July 13, 1987, vice William J.
Olson, to which position he was appointed
during the last recess of the Senate.

Paul B. Eaglin, of North Carolina, to be a
Member of the Board of Directors of the
Legal Services Corporation for a term
expiring July 13, 1987, vice Robert
Sherwood Stubbs, II, to which position he
was appointed during the last recess of
the Senate.

Pepe J. Mendez, of Colorado, to be a Member
of the Board of Directors of the Legal
Services Corporation for a term expiring
July 13, 1987, vice Peter Joseph Ferrara,
to which position he was appointed during
the last recess of the Senate.

Thomas F. Smegal, Jr., of California, to be
a Member of the Board of Directors of the
Legal Services Corporation for a term
expiring July 13, 1987, vice David E.
Satterfield, III, to which position he was
appointed during the last recess of the
Senate.

May 9, 85 Mr. Hatch,
Committee on Labor and
Human Resources, without
printed report.



amarm——

Calendar
_No.

Message
No.

Nominee, Office, And Predecessor

Reported
By

* 175

*x 176

* 185

1-69

1-70

232

LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION --
Con.

Basile Joseph Uddo, of Louisiana, to be a
Member of the Board of Directors of the
Legal Services Corporation for a term
expiring July 13, 1987, vice Howard H.
Dana, Jr., to which position he was
appointed during the last recess of the
Senate.

Michael B. Wallace, of Mississippi, to be a
Member of the Board of Directors of the
Legal Services Corporation for a term
expiring July 13, 1987, vice George E.
Paras, to which position he was appointed
during the last recess of the Senate.

[NEW REPORTS]

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

D. Lowell Jensen, of Virginia, to be Deputy
Attorney General, vice Carol E. Dinkins,
resigned.

May 9, 85 Mr. Hatch,
Committee on Labor and
Human Resources, without
printed report.

May 16, 85 Mr. Thurmond,
Committee on the Judiciary,
without printed report.

*Si1gnifies nominee’s commitment to respond to requests to appear

constituted committee of the Senate.

and testify before any duly



