## SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES

## NINETY-NINTH CONGRESS

Convened January 3, 1985
FIRST SESSION {
SECOND SESSION {

## **EXECUTIVE CALENDAR**

Friday, May 17, 1985

PREPARED UNDER THE DIRECTION OF JO-ANNE L. COE, SECRETARY OF THE SENATE

By Gerald A. Hackett, Executive Clerk

## **NOMINATIONS**

Calendar No.	Message No.	Nominee, Office, And Predecessor	Reported By
* 118	1-51	DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY  Helmut A. Merklein, of the District of Columbia, to be Administrator of the Energy Information Administration, vice J. Erich Evered, resigned, to which position he was appointed during the last recess of the Senate.	May 1, 85 Mr. McClure, Committee on Energy and Natural Resources, without printed report.
* 119	157	Theodore J. Garrish, of Virginia, to be an Assistant Secretary of Energy (Congressional, Intergovernmental and Public Affairs), vice Robert C. Odle, Jr., resigned.	Do.
* 166	1–60	LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION  Hortencia Benavides, of Texas, to be a Member of the Board of Directors of the Legal Services Corporation for the remainder of a term expiring July 13, 1986, vice Ronald B. Frankum, to which position she was appointed during the last recess of the Senate.	May 9, 85 Mr. Hatch, Committee on Labor and Human Resources, without printed report.
* 167	1-61	Leaanne Bernstein, of Maryland, to be a Member of the Board of Directors of the Legal Services Corporation for the remainder of a term expiring July 13, 1986, vice Albert Angrisani, to which position she was appointed during the last recess of the Senate.	Do.
* 168	1-62	Lorain Miller, of Michigan, to be a Member of the Board of Directors of the Legal Services Corporation for a term expiring July 13, 1986, vice Milton M. Masson, Jr., resigned, to which position she was appointed during the last recess of the Senate.	Do.

Calendar No.	Message No.	Nominee, Office, And Predecessor	Reported By
		LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION Con.	
* 169	1-63	Claude Galbreath Swafford, of Tennessee, to be a Member of the Board of Directors of the Legal Services Corporation for a term expiring July 13, 1986, vice Robert E. McCarthy, to which position he was appointed during the last recess of the Senate.	May 9, 85 Mr. Hatch, Committee on Labor and Human Resources, without printed report.
* 170	1-64	Robert A. Valois, of North Carolina, to be a Member of the Board of Directors of the Legal Services Corporation for a term expiring July 13, 1986, vice Donald Eugene Santarelli, to which position he was appointed during the last recess of the Senate.	Do.
* 171	1-65	William Clark Durant III, of Michigan, to be a Member of the Board of Directors of the Legal Services Corporation for a term expiring July 13, 1987, vice William J. Olson, to which position he was appointed during the last recess of the Senate.	Do.
* 172	1-66	Paul B. Eaglin, of North Carolina, to be a Member of the Board of Directors of the Legal Services Corporation for a term expiring July 13, 1987, vice Robert Sherwood Stubbs, II, to which position he was appointed during the last recess of the Senate.	Do.
* 173	1-67	Pepe J. Mendez, of Colorado, to be a Member of the Board of Directors of the Legal Services Corporation for a term expiring July 13, 1987, vice Peter Joseph Ferrara, to which position he was appointed during the last recess of the Senate.	Do.
* 174 	1-68	Thomas F. Smegal, Jr., of California, to be a Member of the Board of Directors of the Legal Services Corporation for a term expiring July 13, 1987, vice David E. Satterfield, III, to which position he was appointed during the last recess of the Senate.	Do.

Calendar No.	Message No.	Nominee, Office, And Predecessor	Reported By
		LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION Con.	
* 175	1-69	Basile Joseph Uddo, of Louisiana, to be a Member of the Board of Directors of the Legal Services Corporation for a term expiring July 13, 1987, vice Howard H. Dana, Jr., to which position he was appointed during the last recess of the Senate.	May 9, 85 Mr. Hatch, Committee on Labor and Human Resources, without printed report.
* 176	1–70	Michael B. Wallace, of Mississippi, to be a Member of the Board of Directors of the Legal Services Corporation for a term expiring July 13, 1987, vice George E. Paras, to which position he was appointed during the last recess of the Senate.	Do.
		[NEW REPORTS]	
		DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	
* 185	232	D. Lowell Jensen, of Virginia, to be Deputy Attorney General, vice Carol E. Dinkins, resigned.	May 16, 85 Mr. Thurmond, Committee on the Judiciary, without printed report.

<sup>\*</sup>Signifies nominee's commitment to respond to requests to appear and testify before any duly constituted committee of the Senate.